CLASSIFICATION: FELONY
1IN THE CIRCUTT COURT OF THY SEVENTH

STATE OF FLORIDA JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND.FOR FLAGLIR
COUNTY, FLORIDA, IN THE YEAR TWO
VS, THOUSAND THIRTEEN

_ _ CASENG:  13.00913-CFFA
MATTHEW LESLIE SMITH

W/ DOB: 01/15/1998 AGENCY:;  FCHO/B456113
and

MATTHEW DAVID MORRIS CASENO:  13-912-CFFA
WM DOB; 07/44/1993 ¥ . AGINCY:  FCSOIB4S6HD-

JOINED INFORMATION

CHARGE(S):

) ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE MURDER (FIREARM) (13:913-CFFA)
W) ATTEMPYED FELONY MURDER (ather felany) (13-913-CFFA)

W AGGRAVATHD BATTERY (FIREARM) (13-913-CRFA)

¥}  ATTEMPTED THIRD DEGREE MURDER (13-192-CFFA)

B.J. LARIZZA, State Attorney for the Seventh Tudicial Circuit of the State of Florida and ss such prosecuting
attorney for this Court, in the name of and by the authority of the State-of Flotlda charges thut

COUNT I: MATTHEW LESLIE SMITH onvor atiout Novernbier 4, 2013, irf the Colinty of FLAGLER arid State of
Flarida, did unlawfilly, ATTEMPT tokill and murder TREVOR RANON BLUMENFELD. fiymen being, by
FIRING A FIRBARM AT TREVOR RANON BLUMENFELD, said act belng imminently dangeraus to another
and evinelivg # depraved mind atid lack of regard for human life; although without any premeditaied design to effect
1he death of nny particlar individual aiid in the conimission of safd offense dfd use or thréateii to uss and did-
actually possess and discharge « SEMI-AUTOMATIC 380 HANDGUN, 4 firearm as defined ip Flerida Starute
790.001(6), and a8 a result of the discharge, inflictad grest bodily harmupon TREVOR RANON BLUMENFELD,
contrary to Floride Statile §§ 782:04(2), 777.04(8}, TISH3T(1(a), and 7T75.087(2)a) {LIFE FELONY)

COURT [1: IN THAT MATTHEW LESLIE SMITH on-or about November 4, 2013, in the Courity of FLAGLER
snd State of Florida, did knowingly snd-unlawflly, while engeged in the porpetration of; or in the aticinp! to
perpelrate the felony of ROBBERY BY SUDDEN SNATCHING (Fla, Stat § $12:431(2)) ATTEMET to kill and

murder TREVOR RANON BLUMENFELD, a huthar being, by FIRING A FIREARM AT TREVOR EANON, and
in the. conmission”.of sald offense did use ot threaten to use and did actually possese and discharge a SEMI-
AUTOMATIC .380 HANDGUN, a-firearm as defined in Florida Statute 790.001(6), and as 6 regult of the discherge,
infligfed great bodlly harm upon TREVOR RANON BLUMENFELD, contrury to Florida Stanste §% 782.04(2),
782.051(7), 773.087(1Xa) and 787.087(2)(&). (LIFR FELONY) '

COUNT 11k TN THAT MATTHEW LESLIE SMITH on or about Novembicr 4, 2013, i the County of TLAGLER
and State of Florida, while in possession-of & firearm, did actually and iteritionally touch or strike. TREVOR.
RANON BLUMENFELD sgahist the will of TREVOR RANON BLUM ENFELD, and in the comyhission: of sald
offense did vse or thraaten to-use-nnd did actually possess and discharge-o SEMI-AUTOMATIC:, 380 HANDGUN, a
firearm a4 defined- in Florida Statute 790.001(6), and as b rosult of the dischargs, inflicted great Bodily hdrm npon
TREVOR RANON BLUMENFELD, contrary to Florida Statuts §§ 732.04(2), 782.051(2), 775.08%(1)(a) and
787.087(2Xa). (LIFE FELONY) ‘ N i | '
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COUNT I¥: MATTHEW DAVID MORRIS on or about November 4, 2013, in the County of FLAGLER and Seate
of Florlda, did unlawfully, but without miy design to efféct death, whils engaged In e perpeiration of, or i the
Atempt to perpetrate, ROBBERY BY SUDDEN SNATCHING, a felony, did ATTEMPT to kill'and murder
;gf)VOR‘MNGN BLUMENFELD, 2 human being, contrary to Florida Statute 782.04(4) and 777,04(4). (3 DEG

¥, 8COTT WESTBROOK
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY =
SBVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE
e STATEOF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ELAGLER BARNUMBER: 0120693

W, 500

Péssonally eppoared before e’ W. SCOTT WESTBROOK, Assistant State Attomnoy, for ihe Seventh Judicial
Circuit-of the State of Florida, known to me-to be the foregaing proseenting officer; Who being duly swotn, says that:
the ullzgations set furth In this: foregoing information are based upon facts that have been sworn to ag true, and
which, if true, weuld constitute the offense therein charged. Subseribed in good faith, Suid facts based on testimony
of mintersl withesses,

X0 Visdiayrives
SWORN to nnd subséribed beforeme this__2) -K?,},day--ofﬁw‘::gﬁ, 2013,

]

Submbited 1o the Clerk of the CIRCUIT I AN
Court; Seventh Judicisl Cirenif, in'and NOTARY PUBLIC AT LARGE
For'FlftﬂLER County, Fiorida, on the STATEOF FLORIDA

AT g0y of Noveniber, 2013,
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" NAME MY b e R T T OB | A '

The undersigned ceitifics and swears that there i probable cause to believe the sbove named defendant,
on the 4 day of Nevembes , 2013, a¢ approximately 0800 [Jam. Bdpm. '
Tl s Llgy & withifn Flagler County, violaled the lnw and did theri and thére: . ‘ o
On November 4, 2013 at approximately 2002 hours, the Rligler County SlieriP's Office was dispatclied to 9 Llovers Place, Palm Coast, Florida,

32164 in reference fo.a rinelecn year old male, “Trevor Bluntenfeld, that had-heon shol. Dudeg the initial interview with family membsrs, the Flapler
Caunty Shedff's Office was informed that Trevor was outside on his skateboard, Wiien Trevor returngd home Trevor knacked wi thie door, which
was opengd by his-mother, Sue Harris. Trévor told Ms. Hawis that he had been shot. Trevor then fetl to the geound and:became upconscions. Upon
the acrival of the Flagter County. Sherilf’s Office, oe spent “Blazer 380 auto” slicll casing was located rear thic intersection of Lioyd Trafl and
Liovera Place. A blond teail was atso focated fromthis intersection to the. victin’s hiame, 9 Llovera Place. A clear bag containitig onc ounce of green
iealy substance (marijhatia) was logated i the buslies near e front daor of ¢ Llovera Place. Blood was alse Tocated on the outside of the bag, A-
canvass of the area was completed, where a secyrily camera was {oeated. Upon reviewing the security video, the snspect's vehicle, later.identified a3
a black: 2008 Ford Focus hearing Klorida tag number M43 11Q, was seen leaving the nrea. '

MARIATORY. J FOUNELD O APITAR TN COURT RUT MUST COMPLY WATH. FINE, AND COSTS

3 fia ity APTEARANCE []. . RISTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERAR SIDEOF YOURCOPY [1, L AMOUNT:
GREE TO APPEAR'N QURT HEREIN TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OF IQI?ATIﬂEFINE.IND’.CATED‘.I-UNDERSTANDIHATSHOULDIWELLFULLY FAILTO APPRAR
REFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED, QR PAY THE LISTED FINE | MAY BE HELD. IN COMIEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRAHT OR M- ARREST WILLBEBSSYED. ...
AL . & S
Disn. s

SENATURE OF BECGNOARE ™ BATE

Fworn to and subseribed balor me, e wadersigned 7
This 7k day of Novambar ;2083 -

[T

MName: Roger Spires #382

o e emsnaredes -.........-.————---—————_--—- ''''' S Mt T =T~ T
Motary Publfz [J IE'w El_‘.l'crc,um?gt g ‘orreciions Offieer B 1 NAME(PRTHTED) : 1 10 NUMBER,
| Persorially Rnien ). Pradhicéd fdeatifeation T : 1 Jores Fnentes : 547
1 Tyipe of Mentiftéaiion: Y ) i Jorge Fuentes N ‘
= e () y -lnmalnNuiubﬂ' 7 -

- & facility:
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EAAMidavit [ Juvenie

113 mF M Neticer I Cougt Case .
Supplement CINotis o oo o _Pugeli2ofd
| Tieferidant Nestie: _ _ Ageney Ce Numbse
Morris, Matthew, David 85461-13
: sy YESO I Atioghments: Afdavi(s) U] Statements) 1 NTA Schedule I Repert £1 Trofic Infractions) L1 Eﬁ':;'mz
P Cliarge: . o . 1 Misp 3 ORDD TEsorn: ;'Cil.-iiio:r_l No: | Band:
# Cliatge: F51, 071 MISDTT GRD Y. FEIORD: Cifafinn Nox “Bond:

Duiiig the iiivestigationi and follow up the following events werd gstablished;

On November 4, 2013 Matthew Leslie Smith, Cameron Matthew Parker, Raymond Michael Spencer were at
Cameron’s house located at:51 Woodlawn Drive. Raymond then advised that he had a “liek” for and onnce of
marijnana; Rayreond and M. Smith began to speak with I'revorabout ptirchasing marijuana. Raymond; M. Swith and -
Cameron came up with a'plan to steal the marijuana from Trevor. According to Cameron, the plan-was foi Raymond to
gral the marfjuana from Trevor’s hands and drive off, The-seating arrangement was also platined, so that Rayreond
would be sitting in the front driver scat to take the marjjuana. Matthew Morris was then contacted to give them a ride to
pick up the rharijuina. M. Morris agréed to drive Camieron; M. Smithi-and Rayniond to pick up the matijuata. Priof to.
M, Morris arriviog at Cameron’s house, Cameron advised M. Smith went to his truck and retrieved & handgun.
Cameron stated he told M. Smith to put the gun away. Cameron stated he thought the gun wag pit back in M. Smith’s
trick.

* Once M. Morris arrived in his black 2008 Ford Foeus bearing Florida tagnumber M43 11Q; Cameron, M. Smith and
Raymiond got into M. Mortis® vehicte. M. Morris-was thie driver of the vehicle, Rayinond was the front svat passenger,
Carrieron was the rear passenger behind M. Morris and M., Smith-was the i'ear;pas_senger'behind‘—Raymond.,Thc four
then [eft Cameron’s house, 51 Woodlawa Drive and went to Pine Lakes Parkway. The then turmed on Comnierce
Boulevard to US Highway | and terned south on. US Highway 1. They drove souttion US Highway 1 to Belle Terre
Boulevard. Once they arvived in the area, they stopped.on Lloyd Trail. It should be noted during the drive to the arca.
they. inforraed M. Morris that they were going {o steal the. marijuana out of Trevor's hands and drive off. Trevor then

| notified:them of his location and they then drave to Trevor, Al this point, Trevor was stauding outside of the vehicle

| naac the intfersection of Liayd Trail and Lloverd Place. Accaiding to Camieron, Raymond grabbed foi the miarijuaiia But

| “Treverhad a tight grip on it. Trévor then asked.if they were trying to rob him. At this point, M. Srith (Jocdted behind

© Raymiond) tock out a handgun. M, Smith pointed:the gun at Trevor (between Raymond*s head and the side of the

vehicle), M. Smith fired one round at Trevor but missed hin. When Trevor hegan to run, M. Smith reached outside of
the vehicle with the handgun and shot at Trevor two more tirhies, striking him once in-the upper right anmi-which

_ eontinued into the chest of Trevor. M. Morris, Raymond, M. Smith and Cameron then left towards Belle Torre.
Boulevard, It should be noted as they were driving away M. Smith made a comment of another drug dealer down that
he does not-have to worry about. They then went: north on Belle Terre Baonilevard to-State Road 100. According to M.
Morris, they then went niorth on Intetstate 95 to Palm Coast Packway. They then turned west on Palm Coast Parkway to
Pine Lakes Parkway and back to Cameran’s house. Video from the red light camera from the intersection of Belle Teire
Parkway and State Road 100 shows M. Morris’ vehicle lutning east on State Road 100 fromy Belle Terre Boulevard.

Prior to the suspects leaving the scene, M. Smith advised:io check the vehicle.

The above informativh was confirmed by Cartieron and M. Morris during a non-custodial interview. Phone records -
also show M. Swith and Raymond talking to Trevor prior to the shooting negotiating the purchase marijuana. When
Raymeond was interviewed he denied being at the scene or knowing any further information. M. Smith was not
interviewed, _ _ 7 _ N i

Trevor is curtently in ICU at Hafifax Hospital in Daytona Beach, Florida with the builet lodged between the liver
and diaphragm of the lung; a collapsed right lung, comminuted distal fracture of the radius to the right arm and is still
currently unconscious.

Fvworm 1 A0 Subscribed Betors W, e undersigned S e g e e e LR (R T
s, ZHL: dayof povayalaae |, 20V
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